

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 713 OF 2009

POONAM PAWAN BERRY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAWAN PREMNATH BERRY Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay,permission to file counter affidavit and office report)

Date: 30/08/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vandana Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh Goswami, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, this transfer petition is allowed. HMP No.40 of 2009 titled Pawan Premnath Berry Vs. Poonam Pawan Berry pending before Family Court, Nanpura, Surat is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court at Rohini, Delhi.

(Ravi P. Verma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO. 713 OF 2009

POONAM PAWAN BERRYPETITIONER

Versus

PAWAN PREMNATH BERRYRESPONDENT

O R D E R

This petition is filed by the wife for transfer of a divorce petition under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 filed by the husband from the Family Court, Surat (Gujarat) to Family Court, Faridabad (Haryana).

2. When the matter came up for hearing today, both the parties agree that the matter may be transferred to the Family Court, Rohini, Delhi instead of Faridabad.

3. Accordingly, we allow this transfer petition. HMP No.40 of 2009 titled Pawan Premnath Berry Vs. Poonam Pawan Berry pending before Family Court, Nanpura, Surat is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court at Rohini, Delhi.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

New Delhi;
August 30, 2010.

.....J.
(H.L. GOKHALE)